Appointment of Member of Papanui Domain Board

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

#### Edmond Stewart Ashton

to be a member of the Papanui Domain Board, Canterbury Land District, in place of Trevor Robert Barber, resigned. Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of June 1964.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/446; D.O. 8/3/105)

### Appointment of Member of Makarewa Domain Board

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Cecil Kaseby Lapthorne,

to be a member of the Makarewa Domain Board, Southland Land District, in place of Ian William McEwing, left the

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of June 1964.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/97; D.O. 8/3/26)

Appointment of Member of Tangimoana Domain Board

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Emily Janet Eliza Philips

to be a member of the Tangimoana Domain Board, Wellington Land District, in place of William Scott Bruce, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of June 1964.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/762; D.O. 8/3/98)

Declaration That a Reserve be the Otoko Domain and Appointment of Domain Board

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby declares the reserve for recreation described in the Schedule hereto to be a public domain, subject to the provisions of Part III of the said Act, to be known as the Ottoke Domain, and further appoint Otoko Domain, and, further, appoints

The member of the Waikato County Council representing the Wihuka Riding, ex officio;

Four members of the Otoko Progressive Association Incorporated, ex officio, to be appointed in that behalf by the Association;

Two members of the Otoko Branch of the Poverty Bay Federation of Country Women's Institute, Incorporated, ex officio, to be appointed in that behalf by the Branch;

Two members of the Otoko Branch of the New Zealand Federation of Young Farmers Clubs Incorporated, ex officio, to be appointed in that behalf by the Branch,

to be the Otoko Domain Board to have control of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a public domain.

## SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT—OTOKO DOMAIN

Section 57, Block I, Waikohu Survey District: Area, 1 acre 1 rood 18:7 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 5531).

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of June 1964.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/404; D.O. 8/942)

# Members of the Four Peaks Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7992)

PURSUANT to section 40 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Alexander Nicolas Buick, and William Henry Rendle

to be members of the Four Peaks Rabbit Board vice J. Riddell and R. E. H. Beattie, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of June 1964.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891)

Member of Plumbers Board Appointed

Pursuant to the Plumbers Registration Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Keith James Mawson, M.I.C.E., F.N.Z.I.E., A.M.I.STRUCT.E., M.I.MUN.E., M.R.S.H., M.N.Z.I.S.,

to be a member of the Plumbers Board of New Zealand for a term of three years from the 1st day of July 1964.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of June 1964.

D. N. McKAY, Minister of Health.

### Commissioner of Supreme Court Appointed

PURSUANT to section 47 of the Judicature Act 1908, the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, K.C.M.G., Chief Justice of New Zealand, has this day appointed

Ernest Leonard Gross Marshall, of Sydney, New South Wales, a solicitor of the Supreme Court of New South Wales,

to be a Commissioner of the Supreme Court of New Zealand in New South Wales, for the purpose of administering and taking of oaths, affidavits, and affirmations as in the said section mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of June 1964.

G. J. GRACE, Deputy Registrar, Supreme Court, Wellington.

Closely Populated Locality and Limited Speed Zone Declared

PURSUANT to the Transport Act 1962, the Minister of Transport hereby gives notice as follows:

1. That the Warrant under section 36 of the Transport Act 1949 and regulation 27 of the Traffic Regulations 1956,\* dated the 19th day of November 1957†, which relates to Orewa, in Waitemata County, is hereby revoked.

2. The roads specified in the First Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be a closely populated locality for the purposes.

declared to be a closely populated locality for the purposes of section 52 of the Transport Act 1962.

3. The roads specified in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be limited zones for the purposes of the Traffic Regulations 1956.\*

### FIRST SCHEDULE

SITUATED within Waitemata County at Orewa:

No. 1 State Highway (Awanui-Bluff) (from a point 3 chains measured south-easterly generally along the said State highway from Beach Road to a point 2 chains measured northwesterly generally along the said State highway from Florence Avenue).

Alice Avenue.
Beach Road.
Centreway Road.
Edward Avenue.
Elizabeth Street.

Empire Road. Florence Avenue. Forest Glen Road. Geo. Lowe Place.

Geo. Lowe Place Manuka Street. Milton Road. Moana Avenue. Moenui Avenue. Pine Road. Puriri Street. Ross Crescent.

Riverside Road (from the No. 1 State Highway (Awanui-Bluff) to a point 24 chains measured south-westerly generally along the said road from Centreway Road).

Tamariki Avenue. Weiti Road. Westhoe Road. Courthouse Lane.

### SECOND SCHEDULE

SITUATED within Waitemata County at Orewa:

No. 1 State Highway (Awanui-Bluft) (from a point 35 chains measured south-westerly generally along the said State highway from Red Beach Road to a point 3 chains measured south-easterly generally along the said State highway from Beach Road; and from a point 2 chains measured north-westerly generally along the said State highway from Florence Avenue to a point 10 chains measured north-westerly generally along the said State highway from Puriri Street).

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of June 1964.

JOHN McALPINE, Minister of Transport.

\*S.R. 1956/217 (Reprinted with Amendments Nos. 1 to 8: S.R. 1963/157)

Amendment No. 9: S.R. 1963/224

†Gazette, No. 89, dated 28 November 1957, Vol. III, p. 2223. (TT. 9/1/276)